IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT EARL PETERSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

CASE NO. SC10-274

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 906336

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PL-01, THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 (850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9
ARGUMENT12
ISSUE I
DID THE STATE'S INTRODUCTION OF TESTIMONY AND ARGUMENT RELATING TO APPELLANT'S STATEMENT THAT HE "STACKED THEM DOUBLE" WHEN ROY ANDREWS LANDED ON THE GRAVE OF CHERYL GREER CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR? (Restated)
ISSUE II
DID THE COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO EXCLUDE ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY? (Restated)22
ISSUE III
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS A RECORDING OF APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS MADE IN JAIL? (Restated)
ISSUE IV
IS THERE COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (Restated)
ISSUE V
IS THERE COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT MURDER WAS MOTIVATED BY PECUNIARY GAIN? (Restated)44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)58,59
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S. Ct. 2055 (1989)60
<u>Hoffa v. United States</u> , 385 U.S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 408 (1966) .36,37
<u>Illinois v. Perkins</u> , 496 U.S. 292, 110 S. Ct. 2394 (1990)37
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999)60
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)27
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)50
<pre>United States v. Salazar-Lopez, 506 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2007)58</pre>
<u>United States v. Seymour</u> , 519 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2008)58
STATE CASES
Bell v. State, 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002)50
Blake v. State, 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007)
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)
Bruno v. State, 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)55
Buenoano v. State, 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)31
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)39,40,48
<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)48
<pre>Croom v. State, 36 So.3d 707 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)</pre>
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Deparvine v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)22
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (2003)21
<u>Durousseau v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010) 47
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) 17,21,38

<u>Evans v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>Farinas v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	47
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)27,2	28
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	17
<u>Guardado v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)42,	54
<u>Hayward v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	29
<pre>Hernandez v. State, 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009)</pre>	54
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	5 C
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 8 So.3d 1052 (Fla. 2008)	51
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	58
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)47,5	54
<u>Lee Vss State</u> , 988 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	34
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	59
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 1149 (Fla. 2009)	56
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	49
Blakely v. State, 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	32
<u>Poole v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	60
Ramirez v. State, 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)9,35,5	5 C
Robinson v. State, 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	42
Schoenwetter v. State, 46 So.3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	35

Silvia v. State, So.3d, 2011 WL 1304930 (Fla. April 7,
2011)
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)22
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)2
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)60
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)54
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)49
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 37 So.3d 212 (Fla. 2010)42
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)40
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)27
Wheeler v. State, 4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009)25,26
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009)55
<u>Zommer v. State</u> , 31 So.3d 733, 752-753 (Fla. 2010)59
FLORIDA STATUTES
§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. 45
§ 90.803(18)(a), Fla. Stat46
§ 921.141(7). Florida Statutes
